
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
9 June 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5.00 pm in the Lewes Leisure Centre, Mountfield Road, Lewes, BN7 2XG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillors Graham Amy, Tom Jones, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, 
Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 
Note: This meeting is a public meeting.  However, the number of public seats are limited 
and need to be carefully managed to ensure the meeting is covid-secure.   For this reason, 
we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a member of the public, contacts 
the Democratic Service team in advance by email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
or phone: 01323 415023.  Priority will be given to anyone registered to speak at the 
meeting.  Anyone attending the meeting will be asked to check in at the venue and to wear 
a face covering and to observe a one-way system for entering and exiting the building.  
 

Published by: Tuesday, 1 June 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Election of Vice-Chair   
 

 To elect a Vice-Chair of the Planning Applications Committee for the remainder of 
the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
 

2 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held remotely on 21 April 
2021 (attached herewith). 
 

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
 

4 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

5 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

Public Document Pack



 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

6 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

7 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 

 
8 LW/20/0895 - 37 Capel Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8HB  

(Pages 9 - 24) 
 

9 LW/20/0888 - Searchlight Workshops, Claremont Road, Newhaven  (Pages 
25 - 46) 
 

10 LW/20/0799 - Elm Court, Blatchington Road, Seaford  (Pages 47 - 68) 
 

11 LW/20/0897 - Rear of 51 and 53 Station Road, Denton, BN9 0NN  (Pages 69 - 
84) 
 

12 LW/20/0774 - Sharpsbridge Farm, Sharpsbridge Lane, Newick, TN22 3XG  
(Pages 85 - 96) 
 

13 LW/20/0478 - 18 College Road, Seaford, BN25 1JD  (Pages 97 - 110) 
 

14 LW/21/0237 - Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex  (Pages 111 - 
116) 
 

15 LW/19/0589 - Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB  
(Pages 117 - 122) 
 

Non-planning application related items 

 
16 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 7 July 2021. 

 



3 

 

General information 
 

Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the S
[...]
overviewtab


 

                           

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 21 April 2021 at 
4.00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 
Councillors Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Christoph von Kurthy (Minute No 124 to 132), Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace (Minute No 124 to 133), Milly Manley (Minute No 124 to 131), 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
 
124 Introductions 

 
The Chair introduced members of the Committee via a roll call, and those 
officers present during the remote meeting. 
 

125 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Tom Jones. 
Councillor Jim Lord declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor 
Jones for the duration of the remote meeting. 
 

126 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

127 Minutes 
 
The amended minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021, as set out in 
Supplement 4a, were submitted and approved, and the Chair was authorised 
to sign them as a correct record. 
 

128 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Applications Committee 2 21 April 2021 

129 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

130 LW/20/0565 - 3 Chyngton Way, Seaford, BN25 4JA 
 
A written representation received from Geoff Johnson on behalf of Seaford 
Town Council was read aloud by the Committee Officer. Written 
representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Committee Officer 
on behalf of Mrs Jackie and Mr Bill Frost (Neighbours), Reverend Paul 
McMichael (Neighbour) and Hakan H. Kocayusufpasaoglu (Neighbour). A 
statement written by Councillor Sam Adeniji on behalf of Councill
[...]
_resources/assets/inline/full/0/259334.pdf


Planning Applications Committee 4 21 April 2021 

134 LW/20/0737 - 10 Chene Road, Peacehaven, BN10 8XG 
 
Written representations against the proposal were read aloud by the Head of 
Planning on behalf of Tracy Horeman (Immediate Neighbour) and Dean Wells 
(Immediate Neighbour). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0737 for installation of boundary fence 
(retrospective) and new entrance gates together with raised patio, partially on 
pre-existing embankment, together with new retaining wall and new pergola 
structure be refused for the following reasons: 
 

1) Un-neighbourliness due to scale and dominance of pergola and fencing 
and unsightly for the area and impact on amenity of neighbours;  

2) Fencing detrimental to wildlife; and 
3) Enforcement action was also authorised. 

 
135 LW/20/0893 - 78 Saltwood Road, Seaford, East Sussex, BN25 3SS 

 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0893 for erection of a single-storey front and 
side wraparound extension and wheelchair accessible ramp be approved, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 

136 Summary of appeals decisions received from 1 October 2020 to  
31 March 2021 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the summary of appeal decisions received from 1 October 2020 to 31 
March 2021, be noted. 
 

137 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
is scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 June 2021 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 9.31pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 8



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 9 June 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0895 

Location: 37 Capel Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8HB 

Proposal: 
 

Demolition of existing bungalow, erection of 2 no. 3x bedroom 
semi-detached houses. 
 

Ward: Peacehaven East 

Applicant: P L Projects Ltd 

Recomme
[...]
ershadowing impact between that caused by the existing 
dwelling, that caused by the proposed scheme and that caused by a hip to 
gable conversion, have been provided and will be included in the committee 
presentation. Officers requested that the applicant submit a daylight/sunlight 
survey to demonstrate the impact the development would have upon the 
neighbouring property in terms of access to natural light but this request was 
declined. It should be noted that a hipped to gable roof conversion would not 
project as far to the front or rear of the site as the flank elevation wall of the 
proposed scheme as it would be aligned with the front and rear elevation of 
the existing dwelling. 

 
2.9 LEGAL OFFICER COMMENT:  The general rule is that material 

considerations must only relate to the character of the use of land. 
Exceptionally, however, the personal circumstances of an individual may be 
taken into account as a material planning consideration. The weight that can 
be attached to a material consideration is a matter for the decision maker, 
although the courts have provided guidance that although some weight can 
be attached to the personal circumstances of an individual, these personal 
circumstances should not be determinative. 

 

2.10 Section 149 Equality Act 2010 provides A public authority must, in the 
exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:- 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 3. Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity between 
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to: 

(a) remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;  

(b) take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not 
share it 

Consideration must therefore be given to the potential impacts on the affected 
person prior to a decision being made together a consideration of any steps 
that could be taken to help meet the needs of that person, as appropriate. The 
committee’s duty under the equality’s legislation stands alongside its duty 
under the planning legislation to have regard to the development plan and 
other material considerations in reaching a decision. 

 

Page 11



3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 The application remains recommended for approval on the basis that there 

would be primary habitable rooms within the neighbouring dwelling that would 
remain unaffected by overshadowing impact. As such, it is considered that the 
scheme is acceptable in planning terms. Particular regard should be paid to 
para. 123 (c) of the NPPF which states that in situations here there is an 
existing or anticipated shortage of land for meeting identified housing needs 
(as there currently is in Lewes District) ‘authorities should take a flexible 
approach in applying policies or guidance relating to daylight and sunlight, 
where they would otherwise inhibit making efficient use of a site (as long as 
the resulting scheme would provide acceptable living standards). 

 
3.2 Members are invited to consider the comments made above in the context of 

the attributes of the application as a whole when making their decision. 
 

APPENDIX 1 – report to the 31 March committee 

 Executive Summary  

(c) It is considered that the proposed development represents a sustainable 
densification of an existing residential site that would preserve existing 
environmental, residential and visual amenities, wo
[...]
 
2020 

20086/11.005 

Front Elevation 
 

23 December 
2020 

20086/13.001 

Rear Elevation 
 

23 December 
2020 

20086/13.002 

Plot 1 – Side Elevation 
(north) 

23 December 
2020 

20086/13.003 

Plot 2 – Side Elevation 
(south) 

23 December 
2020 

20086/13.004 

Design & Access 
Statement 

23 December 
2020 

 

Waste Minimisation 
Statement 

23 December 
2020 

 

Bike Store Elevations 
 

23 December 
2020 

 

Planning Statement 
 

23 December 
2020 

 

EV Charging Brochure 23 December 
2020 

Rolec EVWP 2020 
HomeServ5 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 

 Background Papers 

(cc) None. 

 

Page 24



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 9 June 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0888 

Location: Searchlight Workshops, Claremont Road, Newhaven 
 

Proposal: 
 

Demolish two existing buildings (former workshop and kitchen) 
and erection of 6 no. semi-detached dwellings and 3 no. 
detached units, to all include hard and soft landscaping works 
and drop kerbs for driveway access. AMENDED DESCRIPTION 
- 1 x unit removed. 
 

Ward: Newhaven North 

Applicant: Mr J Page 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 
Map Location: 
 

 
 

 
 

 Executive Summary  

 It is considered that the proposed development represents an efficient 
and sustainable use of a previously developed site. The overriding 
character of the surrounding area would not be compromised and 
environmental and residential amenities would be preserved. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 The site can be accessed safely and an appropriate amount of off-
street car parking would be provided in order to ensure there is not 
unacceptable parking pressure on the surrounding highway network. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 

[...]
 comment on the adequacy of soakaways to dispose 
of surface water from the proposed. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 9 June 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0774 

Location: Sharpsbridge Farm, Sharpsbridge Lane, Newick, TN22 3XG 

Proposal: Demolition of existing house and erection of new dwelling 
(resubmission of planning application LW/20/0138). 
 

Applicant: Andrew Bone 

Ward: Newick 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

  

Page 85

Agenda Item 12

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development as amended meets all relevant national and 
local planning policies and is considered to be acceptable. Crucially, the 
application has overcome the reason for refusal under LW/20/0138. 

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 National Planning Policy Framework  

• Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 

• Promoting sustainable transport 

• Making effective use of land 

• Achieving well designed places 

2.2 Lewes District Local Plan  

• LDLP: – CP2 – Housing Type, Mix and Density 

• LDLP:- CP10 – Natural Environment and Landscape Character 

• LDLP: – CP11 – Built and Historic Environment & Design 

• LDLP: – CP13 – Sustainable Travel 

• LDLP: – CP14 – Renewable and Low Carbon  

• LDLP: – DM1 – Planning Boundary  

• LDLP: -  DM5  Replacement Dwellings in the Countryside  

• LDLP: -  DM21 Land Contamination 

• LDLP: – DM25 – Design  

• LDLP: - DM26 Refuse and Recycling 

• LDLP:- DM27 Landscape Design 

2.3 Newick Neighbourhood Plan  

• HO1.1 – Design of new housing 

• HO1.3 – Height of new housing 

• HO1.4 – Size of new dwellings 

• HO1.5 – Off road parking for new 
[...]
er revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no development 
described in Part 1 and Part 2 of Schedule 2, other than hereby 

Page 95



permitted shall be undertaken unless the Local Planning Authority 
otherwise agrees in writing 

• Reason: A more intensive development of the site would be 
likely to adversely affect the appearance and character of the 
area having regard to policies CP11 and DM25 of the Lewes 
District Local Plan and to comply with National Policy Guidance 
contained in the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved drawings: 

PLAN TYPE DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 

Illustration 21 April 2021 Material schedule 

General 21 April 2021 Affidavits 

Other Plan(s) 21 April 2021 Cycle store and 
electric car charge 
details 

Location Plan 12 November 
2020 

2020/14/01 

Proposed Block Plan 21 April 2021 2020/14/02A 

Design and Access 
Statement 

21 April 2021 Design and Access 
Statement 

Proposed Section(s) 12 November 
2021 

2020/14/04 

Proposed Layout Plan 21 April 2021 2020/14/06A 

Proposed Elevation(s) 21 April 2021 2020/14/05A 

Proposed Floor Plan(s) 12 November 
2021 

2020/14/04 

Proposed Roof Plan 12 November 
2021 

2020/14/04 

• Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 96



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 9th June 2021 

Application No: LW/20/0478 

Location: 18 College Road, Seaford, BN25 1JD  

Proposal: 
 

Conversion of existing care home to create two semi-detached 
3-bedroom houses, and a detached building consisting of 3 flats 
(1x 1bed, 1x 2bed and 1x 3bed). 
 

Ward: Seaford Central 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Lord 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

 
 

 
 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CI
[...]
new windows) as defined within Part 1 of Schedule 2, classes A-F 
inclusive of that Order, shall be erected or undertaken on the site unless 
permission is granted by the Local Planning Authority pursuant to an 
application for the purpose. 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control the 
development of land in the interest of visual and residential amenity in 

Page 108



accordance with policy CP11 of the Lewes District Local Plan Part 1 and 
policies DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan Part 2. 

Informatives 

 The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 
determining this application by engaging with stakeholders, visiting an 
existing business site to get a better understanding of the operation, 
identifying matters of concern and negotiating acceptable amendments.  
As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 Background Papers 

 None. 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 9 June 2021 

Application No: LW/21/0237 

Location: Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex  

 

Proposal: 
 

Variation of condition 1 in relation to approval LW/20/0702 - to 
vary the approved drawings as follows: Six steel containers 
(increase of 1 which will be a cycle store); omitting the 
Geodomes and replacing with a further  8 steel containers;  
Temporary covered areas proposed by the newly named 
Welcome Hub (previously called the Information Hub); New 
steps over the existing wall (part of flood defences) and gate on 
the southwestern corner proposed for the use of clubhouse 
tenants to access the river; Sewage treatment plant relocated 
from the rear of the cafe to the end of the decking. 
 

Ward: Newhaven 

Applicant: Lewes District Council 

Reco
[...]
nt site behind the Railway Club and in front of the UTC 
building, with 5 initially installed).  Two will be bolted together to form a 
Refreshment Hub, there will be two separate containers for the Active 
Transport Hubs and a single container for the Information Hub.  Three 

Page 112



geodomes were also proposed to be erected to encourage a range of 
community activities. Parts of the site will be raised as decked areas to allow 
access to the top of the sea defences and to allow views down and across 
the River Ouse. Toilets will be provided as part of the refreshment hub to 
serve the whole site.  It least 20 secure cycle parking spaces will also be 
provided.  

 The current proposal is seeking to make some amendments to the approved 
scheme and involve:  Six steel containers (increase of 1 which will be a cycle 
store); omitting the Geodomes and replacing with a further  8 steel 
containers (use yet unknown|);  Temporary covered areas proposed by the 
newly named Welcome Hub (previously called the Information Hub); New 
steps over the existing wall (part of flood defences) and gate on the 
southwestern corner proposed for the use of clubhouse tenants to access 
the river; and a Sewage treatment plant relocated from the rear of the cafe to 
the end of the decking. 
 

 This proposal is coming before the Committee as the applicant is Lewes 
District Council.                          

 Relevant Planning History 

 No recent, relevant planning history. 

 Consultations 

 Town Council – comments to be reported. 

 Design and Conservation Officer – no objection  

• No greater impact on the adjacent listed building than the previously 
approved plans. Proposal considered acceptable. 

 Neighbour Representations  

 No neighbour representations were received at the time of writing the report.  

 Appraisal 

 Key Considerations   

8.1.1 The main considerations relate to the principle of the use; and the 
impact on the character and appearance of the area.  

 P
[...]
e: 9 June 2021 

Application No: LW/19/0589 

Location: Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB 

Proposal: Application for Diversion of Public Footpath 11 Hortons under 
Section 257 Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

Ward: Plumpton, Streat, East Chiltington and St John Without 

Recommendation: 

 

That the Director of Regeneration and Planning be granted 
delegated authority to make and confirm:  
A) Diversion Order relating to part of Public Footpath 11 
B) To carry out all legal steps required to publicise and consult 
on the Order and, 
C) Subject to no objections being received or any objection 
received having been withdrawn, to make and confirm the Order 
and to publicise it as required by the legislation. 
D) To make minor modifications to the Draft Order, or to re-make 
and confirm the Order with minor modifications if required. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is not CIL Liable. 
Map Location: 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 15

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Executive Summary  

1.1 The diversion of public footpath 11 is necessary to enable the 
development approved under LW/19/0589 (as amended by LW/20/0532) 
to be carried out as the footpath crosses what would become the 
curtilage of that dwelling. 

1.2 It is considered the diversion would not impede upon access and 
wayfinding and would not undermine the existing character of the 
footpath to a harmful degree. 

 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 Not applicable. 

 Site Description 

3.1 The current footpath (A-B-C on the attached plan) crosses through a 
yard area where a large metal framed barn and two smaller brick/stone 
walled stable buildings as well as a hard-surfaced area. Behind the yard 
area is a pasture field, which the footpath crosses, beyond which is low 
lying open countryside over which views towards the South Downs are 
afforded.  

3.2 Planning permission was granted u
[...]
y the existing footpath albeit 
on a different trajectory.  

8.3.2The 4 metre width of the path would allow for freedom of access and 
ample room for walkers to pass one another. From a wayfinding 
perspective, the repositioning of the entrance to the path directly opposite 
public footpath 8 is likely to result in it being more easily located. There is 
an element of confusion when approaching the existing path as it passes 
through an agricultural yard where there are a number of buildings 
present. A new oak fingerpost would be provided to draw attention to the 
new route.  

Page 120



 Recommendation 

9.1 It is recommended that the Director of Regeneration and Planning is 
authorised delegated authority to make and confirm: 

A) Diversion Order relating to part of Public Footpath 11 
B) To carry out all legal steps required to publicise and consult on the Order 
and, 
C) Subject to no objections being received or any objection received having 
been withdrawn, to make and confirm the Order and to publicise it as 
required by the legislation. 
D) To make minor modifications to the Draft Order, or to re-make and 
confirm the Order with minor modifications if required. 

 Background Papers 

10.1 Draft Order. 

 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 LW/20/0895 - 37 Capel Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8HB
	9 LW/20/0888 - Searchlight Workshops, Claremont Road, Newhaven
	10 LW/20/0799 - Elm Court, Blatchington Road, Seaford
	11 LW/20/0897 - Rear of 51 and 53 Station Road, Denton, BN9 0NN
	12 LW/20/0774 - Sharpsbridge Farm, Sharpsbridge Lane, Newick, TN22 3XG
	13 LW/20/0478 - 18 College Road, Seaford, BN25 1JD
	14 LW/21/0237 - Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex
	15 LW/19/0589 - Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB



Minutes of the meeting


 

                     
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at the Lewes Leisure Centre, Mountfield Road, 
Lewes, BN7 2XG, on 9 June 2021 at 5.00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Graham Amy, Jim Lord (Minute No 1 to 14), Sylvia Lord (Minute No 1  
to 14), Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Laurence O'Connor, Nicola Papanicolaou, 
and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning) 
Sarah Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First) 
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning) 
 
1 Election of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Steve Saunders be elected Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the remainder of the 2021/2022 municipal year. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
Prior to the signing of the minutes, the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, 
wished to thank Wave Leisure for allowing the Planning Applications 
Committee meeting to be held at the Lewes Leisure Centre. 
 
The minutes of the remote meeting held on 21 April 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharon Davy, Tom 
Jones and Christoph von Kurthy. Councillor Jim Lord declared that he was 
acting as substitute for Councillor Davy for the duration of the meeting. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Jim and Sylvia Lord declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in agenda item 13 (planning application LW/20/0478), as they were the 
Applicants. 



Planning Applications Committee 2 9 June 2021 

The Chair declared a personal interest in agenda item 13 (planning application 
LW/20/0478), as he was a member of the Royal Society of St George, along 
with Applicant. 
 

5 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 

6 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

7 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

8 Change in the order of items on the agenda 
 
Agenda item 9 (planning application LW/20/0888) was taken prior to that of 
agenda item 8 (planning application LW/20/0895), as the item was 
recommended for deferral. 
 
Agenda item 13 (planning application LW/20/0478) was taken after agenda 
items 14 (planning application LW/21/0237) and 15 (planning application 
LW/19/0589) respectively, as Councillors Jim and Sylvia Lord were the 
Applicants. 
 

9 LW/20/0888 - Searchlight Workshops, Claremont Road, Newhaven 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0888 to demolish two existing buildings 
(former workshop and kitchen) and the erection of 6 no. semi-detached 
dwellings and 3 no. detached units, to all include hard and soft landscaping 
works and drop kerbs for driveway access. AMENDED DESCRIPTION - 1 x 
unit removed, be deferred to allow matters pertaining to the site area and the 
undeveloped part of the site to be clarified. 
 

10 LW/20/0895 - 37 Capel Avenue, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8HB 
 
Mr and Mrs Fitzpatrick (Immediate Neighbours) spoke against the proposal. 
Chris Barker (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor gave advice that exceptionally, the personal 
circumstances of an individual may be taken into account as a material 
planning consideration and although the weight to be attached to a material  
 



Planning Applications Committee 3 9 June 2021 

consideration is a matter for the decision maker, the courts have provided 
guidance that the personal circumstances of an individual alone should not be 
determinative. 
 
The Solicitor also advised the Committee of its duty under Section 149 Equality 
Act 2010 and that this sits alongside its duty under the planning legislation to 
have regard to the development plan and other material considerations in 
reaching a decision. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0895 for demolition of existing bungalow, 
erection of 2 no. 3x bedroom semi-detached houses be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 

11 LW/20/0799 - Elm Court, Blatchington Road, Seaford 
 
Peter G Neal (on behalf of Seaford Bowling Green Ltd) spoke against the 
proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0799 for the erection of 9 new dwellings and 
associated infrastructure be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and an additional condition regarding biodiversity net gain. The 
Committee added an informative regarding Rain Gardens. 
 

12 LW/20/0897 - Rear of 51 and 53 Station Road, Denton, BN9 0NN 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0897 for the proposed erection of a detached 
two-bedroom bungalow be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 
 

13 LW/20/0774 - Sharpsbridge Farm, Sharpsbridge Lane, Newick, TN22 3XG 
 
Mr and Mrs Bone (Applicants) spoke for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0774 for the demolition of existing house and 
erection of new dwelling (resubmission of planning application LW/20/0138) be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report, and subject to an additional condition regarding the restriction of 
external lighting. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Applications Committee 4 9 June 2021 

14 LW/21/0237 - Land at Railway Quay, Newhaven, East Sussex 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0237 for the variation of condition 1 in relation 
to approval LW/20/0702 – to vary the approved drawings as follows: Six steel 
containers (increase of 1 which will be a cycle store); omitting the Geodomes 
and replacing with a further 8 steel containers; Temporary covered areas 
proposed by the newly named Welcome Hub (previously called the Information 
Hub); New steps over the existing wall (part of flood defences) and gate on the 
southwestern corner proposed for the use of clubhouse tenants to access the 
river; Sewage treatment plant relocated from the rear of the cafe to the end of 
the decking be approved, subject to the condition set out in the report and 
supplementary report. The Committee added an informative regarding a full 
mobility access ramp over the flood barrier. 
 

15 LW/19/0589 - Hortons, Hemsleys Lane, Streat, East Sussex, BN6 8SB 
 
Prior to the consideration and discussion of this item, the Committee adjourned 
for a short comfort break. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Regeneration and Planning be granted delegated authority 
to make and confirm:  
 
A) Diversion Order relating to part of Public Footpath 11. 
B) To carry out all legal steps required to publicise and consult on the Order 
and, 
C) Subject to no objections being received or any objection received having 
been withdrawn, to make and confirm the Order and to publicise it as required 
by the legislation. 
D) To make minor modifications to the Draft Order, or to re-make and confirm 
the Order with minor modifications if required. 
 

16 LW/20/0478 - 18 College Road, Seaford, BN25 1JD 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0478 for the conversion of existing care home 
to create two semi-detached 3-bedroom houses, and a detached building 
consisting of 3 flats (1x 1bed, 1x 2bed and 1x 3bed) be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. 
 
(Councillors Jim and Sylvia Lord declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
(DPI) in this item, as they were the Applicants. They therefore left the room for 
the remainder of the meeting and did not take part in the consideration, 
discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 



Planning Applications Committee 5 9 June 2021 

(The Chair declared a personal interest in this item, as he was a member of the 
Royal Society of St George. He therefore took part in the consideration, 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
 

17 Date of next meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
is scheduled to commence at 5:00pm on Wednesday, 7 July 2021. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 7.16pm. 

 
Councillor Steve Saunders (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 


